that performs interest rate sensitivity analysis under multiple scenarios. The simulation model is based on the actual maturities and re-
pricing characteristics of the Bank’s interest-rate sensitive assets and liabilities. The simulated interest rate scenarios include an
instantaneous parallel shift in the yield curve. In order to model and evaluate interest rate risk, we use two approaches: Net Interest Income
at Risk (“NII at Risk”), and Economic Value of Equity (“EVE”). Under NII at Risk, the impact on net interest income from changes in interest
rates on interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities is modeled over the
next 12 months from immediate and sustained changes in interest rates utilizing various assumptions for assets and liabilities. EVE
measures the period end market value of assets minus the market value of liabilities and the change in this value as rates change. EVE is
a period end measurement.

The following table presents the projected changes in NII at Risk and EVE that would occur upon an immediate change in interest
rates based on independent analysis, but without giving effect to any steps that management might take to counteract that change at
September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022:

93

Table of Contents

Change in Interest Rates in Basis Points (bps)

Market Value of Equity Net Interest Income (NII)

(Dollars in thousands) Amount
Change

($)
Change

(%) Amount
Change

($)
Change

(%)

September 30, 2023

+300bps $ 378.2 $ 33.8 9.8 % $ 86.2 (0.3) (0.3) %

+200bps 370.5 26.1 7.6 % 86.8 0.3 0.4 %

+100bps 359.8 15.4 4.5 % 86.9 0.4 0.5 %

Base case 344.4 86.4

-100bps 322.0 (22.4) (6.5)% 83.5 (2.9) (3.4) %

-200bps 288.4 (56.0) (16.3)% 81.8 (4.6) (5.4) %

December 31, 2022

+300bps $ 509.4 $ 55.3 12.2 % $ 103.8 (1.1) (1.0) %

+200bps 498.2 44.1 9.7 % 104.2 (0.7) (0.7) %

+100bps 480.7 26.6 5.9 % 104.7 (0.2) (0.2) %

Base case 454.1 104.9

-100bps 411.6 (42.5) (9.4)% 101.4 (3.5) (3.3) %

-200bps 341.9 (112.2) (24.7)% 97.4 (7.5) (7.1) %

The modeled NII results at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 indicate we would sustain a decrease in NII if interest rates
declined due primarily to adjustable-rate loans repricing lower at a faster pace than the decline in deposit rates. In a rising rate
environment, our NII results indicated there would be a slight increase in the net interest income if interest rates were to increase in the
+100 and +200 rate shock scenarios, and a slight decrease in the +300 rate shock scenario The changes in NII in a rising rate environment
are attributed to the adjustable-rate loans repricing higher, offset by the higher costs associated with increasing liquidity and deposit